

No. 20-1573

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

HAROLD CRAIG BECKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MATTHEW J. GINSBURG  
MANEESH SHARMA  
AFL-CIO  
815 Black Lives Matter  
Plaza, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-637-5310  
cbecker@aflcio.org

*Counsel for American  
Federation of Labor and  
Congress of Industrial  
Organizations*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PAGA Constitutes an Appropriate Exercise  
of the Police Power by California to Protect  
Workers Within the State ..... 3

II. Viking’s Claim that It May Require Its  
Employees to Waive Their Right to Bring a  
PAGA Claim in Any Forum Flies in the  
Face of this Court’s FAA Jurisprudence ..... 9

III. PAGA Claims, like Labor Arbitrations, Are  
Bilateral Proceedings Notwithstanding  
that They May Benefit Multiple  
Employees..... 12

IV. Viking’s Arguments Concerning the Cost and  
Complexity of PAGA Claims Are Better  
Addressed to the State Legislature than to  
this Court..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	9, 14, 18
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009) .....	4, 8, 17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	15
<i>Avon Prods., Inc. v. UAW Loc. 710</i> , 386 F.2d 651 (8th Cir. 1967) .....	14
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	17
<i>Canela v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	3
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	1
<i>Erie Ry. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	7
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2018).....	17
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....	4, 6, 10

<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	12
<i>Kim v. Reins Int'l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020) .....	10, 17
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	9, 19
<i>Ochoa-Hernandez v. Cjaders Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2073 MHP, 2010 WL 1340777 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2010).....	17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	9
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N.A., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 15
<i>Saucillo v. Swift Transp. Co. of Ariz., LLC</i> , Nos. 20-55119, 20-55159, 2022 WL 414692 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2022) .....	18

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.*,  
 363 U.S. 564 (1960) ..... 12

*Williams v. Superior Ct. of L.A. Cnty.*,  
 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017) .....11, 15

**Arbitration Decisions**

*Apex Smelting Co.*, 53 Lab. Arb. Rep.  
 (BL) 239 (1969) (Dworkin, Arb.) ..... 14

*H.S. Automotive*, 105 Lab. Arb. Rep.  
 (BL) 621 (1995) (Duda, Arb.)..... 13

*South Charleston Stamping & Mfg.*,  
 115 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BL) 710 (2001)  
 (Feldman, Arb.) ..... 13

*T.J. Maxx*, 113 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BL) 534  
 (1999) (Richman, Arb.) .....12, 13

*U.S. Steel Corp.*, 124 Lab. Arb. Rep.  
 (BL) 106 (2007) (Bethel, Arb.)..... 13

**Statutes**

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1  
*et seq.*.....*passim*

Private Attorneys General Act, Cal.  
 Lab. Code. §§ 2698 *et seq.*.....*passim*

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699 .....6, 16

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... 16

Cal. B. Analysis, S.B. 1809 Assemb.  
 (July 27, 2004) (Westlaw)..... 5

Cal. B. Analysis, S.B. 796 Assemb. (June 26, 2003) (Westlaw).....	5, 19
Dennis R. Nolan & Roger I. Abrams, <i>American Labor Arbitration: The Early Years</i> , 35 U. Fl. L. Rev. 373 (1983). .....	12
Nat'l Academy of Arbitrators, The Common Law of the Workplace (Theodore J. St. Antoine, ed., 2d ed. 1999).....	12
